## THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA

# NORLAND NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA AND NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUM DESIGNATION

This report presents the designation of the Norland Neighbourhood Area and Norland Neighbourhood Forum.

#### 1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 With the agreement of the Cabinet Member for Planning, the Executive Director for Planning and Borough Development has designated the Norland Neighbourhood Area and the Norland Neighbourhood Forum.

#### 2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Norland Conservation Society were the first group in the country to apply to be designated as a Neighbourhood Forum in relation to their proposed Neighbourhood Area, under the new Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations (2012), which came into force 6 April 2012.

#### 3. NEED

- 3.1 The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 require that provided the Norland's Neighbourhood Area and Forum applications meet the requirements as set out in Sections 61F to 61I of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Parts 2 and 3 of the Regulations, then the Council must publicise the applications for 6 weeks.
- 3.2 These Regulations require that the Neighbourhood Area and Neighbourhood Forum must, inter alia: have a constitution; at least 21 members representative of the area and no part of the proposed Neighbourhood Area may overlap with any other designated Neighbourhood Area.
- 3.3 It is considered that the Norland Neighbourhood Area and Forum applications satisfied the requirements of the Regulations, and as no objections were received the decision to designate Norland as a Neighbourhood Area and Forum was made by the Executive Director for Planning and Borough Development and the Cabinet Member for Planning.

## 4. CONSULTATIONS

4.1 The application for designation as a Neighbourhood Area and a Neighbourhood Forum was publicised for a 6 week public consultation period from the 10 April until 22 May 2012, and no objections were received.

### 5. DECISION

5.1 The decision has therefore been taken to designate Norland Neighbourhood Forum and the Norland Neighbourhood Area.

Jonathan Bore Executive Director Planning and Borough Development